
Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  28,  July 13, 2012

Section XII - Miscellaneous   2881

the Request for Contract Proposals. An electronic version of
the document is posted at www.myfloridacfo.com/
wc/RCP.html. 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY 
(AUTHORITY) Request for Qualifications Solicitation 

Number 12-411-045 Project Number 5745 13
Sealed qualifications for Runways 1L-19R and 10-28 and
Associated Taxiways Joint and Slab Rehabilitation Design will
be received from firms by the Authority at Tampa International
Airport Offices located at 4100 George J. Bean Parkway, Suite
3311, Main Terminal, 3rd Floor, Blue Side, Tampa, Florida
33607.
Solicitation documents and detailed requirements will be
available on the Tampa International Airport website at
www.tampaairport.com, Common, Airport Business, Notice of
Solicitations on Wednesday, June 27, 2012.

Section XII 
Miscellaneous

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES

Notice of Publication for a New Point
 Franchise Motor Vehicle Dealer in a County of More

than 300,000 Population
Pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, notice is

given that Maserati North America, Inc., intends to allow the
establishment of Hanania FOP, LLP, d/b/a Maserati of
Jacksonville as a dealership for the sale and service of Maserati
automobiles manufactured by Maserati (line-make MASE) at
8105 Blanding Boulevard, Jacksonville, (Duval County),
Florida 32244, on or after August 13, 2012.

 The name and address of the dealer operator(s) and
principal investor(s) of Hanania FOP, LLP, d/b/a Maserati of
Jacksonville are dealer operator(s): Jack Y. Hanania, 7200
Blanding Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32244; principal
investor(s): Jack Y. Hanania, 7200 Blanding Boulevard,
Jacksonville, Florida 32244 and Deborah S. Hanania, 7200
Blanding Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida 32244.

 The notice indicates intent to establish the new point
location in a county of more than 300,000 population,
according to the latest population estimates of the University of
Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research.

Certain dealerships of the same line-make may have
standing, pursuant to Section 320.642, Florida Statutes, to file
a petition or complaint protesting the application.

Written petitions or complaints must be received by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles within 30
days of the date of publication of this notice and must be
submitted to: Nalini Vinayak, Administrator, Dealer License
Section, Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,
Room A-312, MS 65, Neil Kirkman Building, 2900 Apalachee
Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0635.

A copy of such petition or complaint must also be sent by
US Mail to: David M. Wertheim, Maserati North America,
Inc., 250 Sylvan Avenue, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey,
07632.

If no petitions or complaints are received within 30 days
of the date of publication, a final order will be issued by the
Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles approving
the establishment of the dealership, subject to the applicant’s
compliance with the provisions of Chapter 320, Florida
Statutes.

ORLANDO-ORANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY 
AUTHORITY

NOTICE TO PROFESSIONAL APPRAISERS
Winderweedle, Haines, Ward & Woodman, P.A. (WHWW)
requires the services of professional appraisers to provide
appraisal and review appraisal services in connection with the
acquisition of right-of-way for the Orlando-Orange County
Expressway Authority’s Wekiva Parkway project and other
systemwide miscellaneous appraisal services. Consideration
for selection will be given to only those firms or individuals
who are qualified pursuant to law and who have experience in
preparing appraisals conforming to the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice, as promulgated by the
Appraisal Standards Board of the Appraisal Foundation.
Interested professionals are required to submit two (2) copies
of a letter of interest indicating their desire to be considered.
The letter must be brief (no more than 10 pages, including any
attachments) and should indicate the key resources available.
Interviews may be required as part of the evaluation process.
Following the evaluations, a minimum of six (6) firms and/or
individuals will be selected and asked to submit fee proposals
and will agree to a “not to exceed” lump sum contract on
specific parcels. Assignments will be issued following
evaluation of the proposals. 
Significant factors to be considered in the evaluation and
selection include but are not necessarily limited to: State
certification, staff support, discipline expertise and experience,
Orange County court qualifications, court testimony and
deposition experience, including results.
The only information that will be considered responsive will be
in relation to eminent domain actions. Other superfluous
submittal information is discouraged.



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  28,  July 13, 2012

2882   Section XII - Miscellaneous

WHWW encourages participation by
Minority/Women/Disadvantaged Business Enterprises certified
by the City of Orlando, Orange County, or other governmental
agencies. 
The deadline for submittal of the Letter of Interest is July 20,
2012, 12:00 noon (Orlando local time)
All questions shall be directed to Malinda Creager at
mcreager@whww.com or (407)246-8691.
Letters of Interest shall be delivered to:

Winderweedle, Haines, Ward & Woodman, P.A.
329 Park Avenue North, 2nd Floor
Winter Park, Florida 32789
Attention: Malinda Creager
RE: Appraisal Services

DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS

Notice of Public Hearing
The Area Agency on Aging of Central Florida, Inc. d/b/a
Senior Resource Alliance will hold two public hearings on the
new Central Florida Area Plan on Aging 2013-2015.
Senior Resource Alliance Advisory Council Meeting
Wednesday, August 15, 2012
1:30 p.m. – 3:00 p.m.
988 Woodcock Rd, Suite 105
Orlando, FL 32803
Senior Resource Alliance Board of Directors Meeting
Friday, August 24, 2012, 1:30 p.m. – 2:00 p.m.
988 Woodcock Rd, Suite 105
Orlando, FL 32803
For more information, directions, or to request accomodations,
please call (407)514-1800, or submit your request through the
website contact link.
To provide input on the Area Plan, please complete the online
survey by clicking here: http://www.
seniorresourcealliance.org/news-events/sra-needs-your-input/.
A copy of the current Area Plan on Aging is available at:
http://www.seniorresourcealliance.org/about/psa-7-area-plan-on
-aging-2009-2011/
Your input provides valuable needs assessment information to
prioritize federal and state funds for home and
community-based services in Brevard, Orange, Osceola, and
Seminole Counties.

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

State Plan Amendment
Notice is hereby given that the following correction has been
made to the miscellaneous notice in Vol. 38, No. 26, June 29,
2012 issue of the Florida Administrative Weekly. 

The following correction is made regarding the person to
contact for information on an amendment to the Medicaid State
Plan limiting the number of “general physician” visits to two
per month.
For information on general physician visits contact: Mary
McCullough, Medicaid Services, 2727 Mahan Drive, Mail
Stop 20, Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5407, (850)412-4234 or
by e-mail: mary.mccullough@ahca.myflorida.com.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Florida State Clearinghouse
The state is coordinating reviews of federal activities and
federally funded projects as required by Section 403.061(40),
F.S. A list of projects, comments deadlines and the address for
providing comments are available at:
http://appprod.dep.state.fl.us/clearinghouse/. For information,
call (850)245-2161. This public notice fulfills the requirements
of 15 CFR 930.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Notice of Emergency Action – Pain Management Clinic
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the registration
of Jacksonville Back & Spine Institute, Inc., Registration #
PMC 1302. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated
upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and
serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant
to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action – Pain Management Clinic
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the registration
of J P B Medical Clinic, Inc., Registration #PMC 1425. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action – Pain Management Clinic
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the registration
of Stuart Pain Management Center, Inc., Registration #PMC
851. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon
the State Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and
serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  28,  July 13, 2012

Section XII - Miscellaneous   2883

to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action – Pain Management Clinic
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the registration
of Miami-Dade Medical Solutions, Inc., Registration # PMC
1413. This Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon
the State Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and
serious danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant
to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public

Notice of Emergency Action – Pain Management Clinic
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the registration
of Gainesville Health & Wellness Center Inc., Registration
#PMC 1402. This Emergency Suspension Order was
predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of an
immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes (2011). The State Surgeon General determined that
this summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in
that there was no other method available to adequately protect
the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Roger L. Gordon, M.D., License #ME 82538. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Fernando Valle, M.D., License #ME 41752. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections

456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Susan Heleen Yandle, M.D., License # ME 63651. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Bruce Kammerman, M.D., License #ME 76259. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Sanjay
Trivedi, M.D., License #ME 101999. This Emergency Suspension
Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon General’s findings of
an immediate and serious danger to the public health, safety and
welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida
Statutes (2011). The State Surgeon General determined that this
summary procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there
was no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Michael C. Bengala, M.D., License #ME 98278. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  28,  July 13, 2012

2884   Section XII - Miscellaneous

The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Rebecca Rose Hocking, R.N., License #RN 9294414. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Patty K. Kiklica, R.N., License #RN 2900602. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Kamala L. Martin, C.N.A., License #CNA 86519. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to

Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
James Michael Luce, L.P.N., License #PN 5190188. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public.

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Sophia M. Smith, C.N.A., License #CNA 31240. This
Emergency Suspension Order was predicated upon the State
Surgeon General’s findings of an immediate and serious
danger to the public health, safety and welfare pursuant to
Sections 456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011).
The State Surgeon General determined that this summary
procedure was fair under the circumstances, in that there was
no other method available to adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order of
Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of Christi
Austin Smith, R.N., License #RN 9195043. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  28,  July 13, 2012

Section XII - Miscellaneous   2885

public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections 456.073(8)
and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011). The State Surgeon General
determined that this summary procedure was fair under the
circumstances, in that there was no other method available to
adequately protect the public. 

Notice of Emergency Action
On June 27, 2012, the State Surgeon General issued an Order
of Emergency Suspension Order with regard to the license of
Joseph P. Buffalino, D.O., License #OS 3610. This Emergency
Suspension Order was predicated upon the State Surgeon
General’s findings of an immediate and serious danger to the
public health, safety and welfare pursuant to Sections
456.073(8) and 120.60(6), Florida Statutes (2011). The State
Surgeon General determined that this summary procedure was
fair under the circumstances, in that there was no other method
available to adequately protect the public.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

Enhanced Biennial Rule Review
The Department of Financial Services (“DFS”) has published
an addendum to the Enhanced Biennial Rule Review, initially
published on December 1, 2011. The addendum is the Chief
Financial Officer’s certification that DFS has received no
objections from the public to the Rule Review published
pursuant to the requirements of Section 120.745(5), F.S. No
amendments to the Enhanced Biennial Rule Review Report
have been made due to public objections. The certification can
be accessed at: http://www.myfloridacfo.com/2011_
Rule_Review.

Questions or comments should be directed to: DFS Agency
Clerk, 200 E. Gaines Street, Room 612G, Larson Bldg.,
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0390; fax (850)488-0697, email:
Julie.jones@myfloridacfo.com. 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HUD FUNDED 

PROGRAMS 
In July 2012, the Department of Economic Opportunity

(DEO), in cooperation with other agencies, began preparation
of an Annual Performance Report (or Performance and
Evaluation Report) for Federal Fiscal Year 2011 as required by
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD). Performance reports must be prepared in accordance
with the instructions found in 24 CFR 91.520. 

The HUD-funded programs covered in the report are the
Florida Small Cities Community Development Block Grant
Program administered by the Department of Economic
Opportunity, the Emergency Solutions Grant Program
administered by the Department of Children and Families, the
Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS Program
administered by the Department of Health, and the Home
Investment Partnership Program administered by the Florida
Housing Finance Corporation. This annual report, prepared
according to HUD guidelines, consists of detailed information
on grants made to eligible local governments or other awards
to eligible entities. 



Florida Administrative Weekly Volume 38,  Number  28,  July 13, 2012

2886   Section XII - Miscellaneous

A public hearing will be held on the proposed performance
report before it is submitted to HUD. The hearing will take
place at 3:00 p.m. (EDT) in Room 180 of the Betty Easley
Conference Center located at 4075 Esplanade Way,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399, on August 13, 2012. By August 13,
2012, a draft will be posted to the Department’s website at
http://www.floridajobs.org/community-planning-and-develop
ment/assistance-for-governments-and-organizations/communit
y-development-block-grant-program/state-of-florida-consolida
ted-plan. A 15-day public comment period will begin on
August 13, 2012, and end on August 28, 2012. A copy of the
draft may also be obtained by emailing
stacie.roldan-toci@deo.myflorida.com. Comments on the
report may be submitted in writing to:

Florida Small Cities CDBG Program
Department of Economic Opportunity
MSC-400
107 East Madison Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6508
Or, via email to: stacie.roldan-toci@deo.myflorida.com

To be included in the report submitted to HUD, written
comments must be received by the Department no later than
5:00 p.m. (EDT) on September 13, 2012.

The final report will be submitted to HUD by September
28, 2012. For additional information, please call Stacie Roldan
Toci at (850)717-8422 (email stacie.roldan-toci@dca.
state.fl.us). 

Any person wishing to attend the meeting who requires a
special accommodation because of a disability or physical
impairment should contact the Department at (850)717-8405 at
least five calendar days prior to the meeting. If you are hearing
impaired, please contact the Department of Economic
Opportunity using the Florida Dual Party Relay System which
can be accessed by calling 1(800)955-8770 (voice) and
1(800)955-8771 (TDD).


